



## **Financial Statements**

*For the Year Ended December 31, 2022*

*(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2021)*



**and  
Report Thereon**



**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

---

	<i><b>Page</b></i>
Independent Auditors' Report.....	1-2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position .....	3
Statement of Activities .....	4
Statement of Functional Expenses .....	5
Statement of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to Financial Statements.....	7-21

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

To the Board of Directors of the  
**National Center for State Courts**

### ***Opinion***

We have audited the financial statements of the National Center for State Courts (the Center), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Center as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Center and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Center's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

## ***Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Center's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Center's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Other Matter**

#### *Report on Summarized Comparative Information*

We have previously audited the Center's 2021 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated September 30, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*Marcum LLP*

Washington, DC  
September 12, 2023

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**December 31, 2022**  
**(With Summarized Financial Information as of December 31, 2021)**

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,503,624	\$ 11,373,700
Grants, contracts and donations receivable, net	24,227,887	14,559,593
Prepaid expenses and other	<u>1,164,787</u>	<u>1,089,650</u>
Total Current Assets	38,896,298	27,022,943
Investments	9,936,682	11,746,147
Investments held for deferred compensation	953,070	1,103,422
Building, equipment and leasehold improvements, net	5,446,471	5,841,092
Right-of-use asset	<u>449,904</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 55,682,425</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 45,713,604</u></b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 2,624,358	\$ 1,189,918
Accrued salary and benefits	2,655,115	2,394,030
Bond and note payable, current portion	70,000	70,000
Lease liability, current portion	450,011	-
Deferred revenue and refundable advances	<u>17,251,582</u>	<u>13,982,236</u>
Total Current Liabilities	23,051,066	17,636,184
Other liabilities	-	170,533
Deferred compensation	953,070	1,103,422
Bond and note payable, noncurrent portion	695,834	765,834
Interest rate swap liability	83,817	232,970
Lease liability, net of current portion	<u>18,990</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b><u>24,802,777</u></b>	<b><u>19,908,943</u></b>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	27,089,387	23,621,793
With donor restrictions	<u>3,790,261</u>	<u>2,182,868</u>
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>	<b><u>30,879,648</u></b>	<b><u>25,804,661</u></b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 55,682,425</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 45,713,604</u></b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**

**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**

**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

**(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2021)**

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>2022 Total</u>	<u>2021 Total</u>
<b>REVENUE, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT</b>				
Federal grants and contracts	\$ 66,248,162	\$ -	\$ 66,248,162	\$ 42,437,510
State charges	9,325,519	-	9,325,519	9,102,122
State, local and other grants and contracts	7,295,199	-	7,295,199	4,273,700
Private grants and contributions	6,623,645	2,175,000	8,798,645	3,393,154
Conference and tuition fees	2,347,764	-	2,347,764	1,998,212
Association services fees and other revenue	560,025	-	560,025	552,753
Investment income (loss), net	(1,499,311)	(312,232)	(1,811,543)	1,199,128
Unrealized gain on interest rate swap agreements	149,153	-	149,153	80,825
Net assets released from restrictions:				
Satisfaction of program restrictions	<u>255,375</u>	<u>(255,375)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>TOTAL REVENUE, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT</b>	<u>91,305,531</u>	<u>1,607,393</u>	<u>92,912,924</u>	<u>63,037,404</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Program Services:				
International programs	57,927,245	-	57,927,245	38,001,950
Direct services to state and local courts	16,389,877	-	16,389,877	10,675,746
Clearinghouse activities	3,729,903	-	3,729,903	3,740,191
Research programs	3,905,533	-	3,905,533	3,930,991
Education and training	<u>2,666,550</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,666,550</u>	<u>2,609,422</u>
Total Program Services	<u>84,619,108</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>84,619,108</u>	<u>58,958,300</u>
Supporting Services:				
General administration and program support services	2,710,011	-	2,710,011	1,654,570
Organizational development	<u>508,818</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>508,818</u>	<u>397,202</u>
Total Supporting Services	<u>3,218,829</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,218,829</u>	<u>2,051,772</u>
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<u>87,837,937</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>87,837,937</u>	<u>61,010,072</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	3,467,594	1,607,393	5,074,987	2,027,332
<b>NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<u>23,621,793</u>	<u>2,182,868</u>	<u>25,804,661</u>	<u>23,777,329</u>
<b>NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 27,089,387</u>	<u>\$ 3,790,261</u>	<u>\$ 30,879,648</u>	<u>\$ 25,804,661</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**  
**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022  
(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2021)

	Program Services					Supporting Services				2022 Total	2021 Total
	International Programs	Direct Services to State and Local Courts	Clearinghouse Activities	Research Programs	Education and Training	Total Program Services	General Administration and Program Support Services	Organizational Development	Total Supporting Services		
Conferences and meetings	\$ 42,823,791	\$ 294,179	\$ 958,612	\$ 14,381	\$ 110,943	\$ 44,201,906	\$ 116,123	\$ 32,195	\$ 148,318	\$ 44,350,224	\$ 26,342,423
Salaries and benefits	3,796,739	9,038,302	1,887,349	3,050,912	2,120,328	19,893,630	1,280,985	214,927	1,495,912	21,389,542	19,569,098
Professional and contract services	7,033,080	4,545,642	216,221	304,057	130,953	12,229,953	279,835	116,825	396,660	12,626,613	8,826,218
Office operations	2,253,954	695,738	284,956	18,321	49,703	3,302,672	449,939	56,381	506,320	3,808,992	2,954,897
Travel	1,054,351	944,757	215,427	247,358	66,628	2,528,521	407,258	58,982	466,240	2,994,761	730,526
Occupancy	857,286	555,855	113,630	183,684	127,657	1,838,112	119,425	20,037	139,462	1,977,574	1,963,451
Depreciation and amortization	108,044	315,404	53,708	86,820	60,338	624,314	56,446	9,471	65,917	690,231	623,459
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b><u>\$ 57,927,245</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 16,389,877</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,729,903</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,905,533</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 2,666,550</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 84,619,108</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 2,710,011</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 508,818</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,218,829</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 87,837,937</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 61,010,072</u></b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**  
**(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2021)**

	2022	2021
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 5,074,987	\$ 2,027,332
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	690,232	623,459
Amortization of right of use assets	898,580	-
Unrealized and realized (gains) losses on investments	1,907,510	(1,130,202)
Unrealized gain on interest rate swap agreements	(149,153)	(80,825)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Grants, contracts and donations receivable	(9,668,294)	(1,140,149)
Prepaid expenses and other	(75,137)	6,175
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,434,440	(222,946)
Accrued salary and benefits	261,085	344,666
Other liabilities	-	(84,294)
Deferred revenue and refundable advances	3,269,346	2,698,699
Deferred compensation	(150,352)	268,808
Operating lease assets and liabilities	(1,050,016)	-
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>2,443,228</b>	<b>3,310,723</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Purchases of equipment	(295,611)	(127,519)
Purchases of investments	(32,802)	(1,260,763)
Proceeds from sale of investments	85,109	1,788,833
<b>NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>(243,304)</b>	<b>400,551</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Repayments on bond and note payable	(70,000)	(269,999)
<b>NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>(70,000)</b>	<b>(269,999)</b>
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	2,129,924	3,441,275
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	11,373,700	7,932,425
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	\$ 13,503,624	\$ 11,373,700
<b>SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION</b>		
Interest paid	\$ 52,962	\$ 59,127

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



# NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### **Organization**

The National Center for State Courts (the Center) is a not-for-profit organization incorporated in the District of Columbia in 1971. The Center was created to improve the operation of the state courts and courts around the world. Programs and projects are undertaken in areas of research, education and training, and other activities engaged in for the benefit of courts and their personnel, including technical assistance and clearinghouse services.

The principal sources of support for the basic programs and services of the Center are state charges and grants and contracts. Project grants and contracts are received from the U.S. Department of Justice, the U.S. Department of State, the U.S. Agency for International Development, the State Justice Institute, other federal agencies, and individual state and local courts.

#### **Basis of Accounting**

The financial statements of the Center have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. In accordance with this method of accounting, revenue is recognized in the period in which it is earned, and expenses are recognized in the period in which they are incurred.

#### **Cash Equivalents**

Cash equivalents have been defined as short-term, highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into cash.

#### **Investments**

Investments are reflected in the financial statements at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Center has adopted a diversified asset allocation policy to avoid undue concentration of risk and to take advantage of market inefficiencies. Because of the inherent uncertainty of the valuation for the Center's other managed funds and in certain of the underlying investments held by those fund managers, values for those investments may differ from values that would have been used had a ready market for the investments existed. The Center reviews and evaluates the values provided by its investment managers and agrees with the valuation methods and assumptions used in determining fair value. Future confirming events will also affect the estimates of fair value, including the ultimate liquidation of the investments.

#### **Fair Value Measurement**

Applicable financial assets and liabilities are categorized based on the inputs to the valuation techniques as follows:

*Level 1* – Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in an active market that the Center has the ability to access.

# NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### **Fair Value Measurement (continued)**

*Level 2* – Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

*Level 3* – Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. These inputs reflect management's own assumptions about the assumptions a market participant would use in pricing the asset or liability.

As permitted under accounting standards, the Center has also elected to use net asset value (NAV) or its equivalent, as provided by the investment managers, as a practical expedient to estimate the fair value of certain investment funds which do not have readily determinable fair values and either have the attributes of an investment company or prepare their financial statements consistent with investment company measurement principles. Such investments are not classified within the fair value hierarchy.

As of December 31, 2022, the Center's investments, including the investments held for the deferred compensation plan, and interest rate swap agreements, as described in Note 8 of these financial statements, were measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

#### **Building, Equipment, Leasehold Improvements, Depreciation and Amortization**

Building, equipment and leasehold improvements with a cost in excess of \$2,500 and estimated useful life of more than a year are recorded at cost. Depreciation on building and equipment is charged to operations (including projects) on the straight-line basis over periods ranging from three to 45 years. Leasehold improvements are amortized to operations (including projects) over the shorter of the useful life of the leasehold improvements or the life of the lease. Expenditures for major repairs and improvements are capitalized; expenditures for minor repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. Upon the retirement or disposal of assets, the cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the respective accounts and the resulting gain or loss is included in revenue or expense.

#### **Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability**

The Center determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. Leases are included in operating right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the accompanying statement of financial position. The ROU asset and lease liability are recognized at the commencement date of the lease agreement based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term using the Center's estimated incremental borrowing rate or implicit rate, when readily determinable, and is adjusted for lease incentives. The ROU asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is reflected as occupancy expense in the accompanying financial statements. The lease liability is reduced as cash payments are made under the terms of the lease. Interest is charged to lease expense for the difference. Short-term operating leases, which have an initial term of 12 months or less, are not recorded on the accompanying statement of financial position. Instead, the lease payments of those leases are reported as lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

# NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### **Impairment of Long-Lived Assets**

The Center reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. If the fair value is less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss is recognized for the difference. There were no impairment losses recognized for the year ended December 31, 2022.

#### **Net Assets**

Net assets without donor restrictions result from support not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and available to support the Center's operations. These also include net assets designated by the Board of Directors as a reserve for future debt service requirements and operations. As of December 31, 2022, board-designated net assets were \$3,339,812, and are included in investments in the accompanying statement of financial position. Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Center or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where by the donor has stipulated that the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Contributions with donor restrictions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the accompanying statement of activities.

#### **Revenue and Support Recognition**

The Center has grants and contracts with U.S. government agencies, state and local authorities, and other private organizations, which are conditioned upon certain conditions being met. Amounts received are recognized as unconditional support when the Center has met the specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to meeting the conditions are reported as deferred revenue and refundable advances in the statement of financial position. Amounts recognized but not yet received under the agreements are included in grants, contracts and donations receivable in the accompanying statement of financial position. The Center reports amounts earned and spent within the same year under these awards as increases in net assets without donor restrictions.

State charges are recognized as earned revenue in the period to which the state charges relate. State charges are recognized over time throughout the calendar year. As of December 31, 2022, state charges paid by the states in advance totaled \$5,620,415 and are included with deferred revenue and refundable advances in the accompanying statement of financial position.

Unconditional contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Unconditional amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as revenue and support with donor restrictions. The Center reports amounts earned and spent within the same year under these unconditional contributions as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Unconditional promises to give that have been committed to the Center, but have not been received, are included in grants, contracts and donations receivable in the accompanying statement of financial position. Conditional promises to give are not included as revenue and support until they become unconditional.

# NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### **Revenue and Support Recognition (continued)**

Conference and tuition fees and the related costs for conferences and meetings are recognized when the conferences or meetings are held. Accordingly, registrations and exhibit fees received in advance of the conferences or meetings are recorded as deferred revenue, and expenses paid in advance of the conferences or meetings are recorded as prepaid expenses in the accompanying statement of financial position.

#### **Derivative Instruments**

The Center has entered into interest rate swap agreements to manage its sensitivity to changes in interest rates. The swap agreements allow the Center to make fixed-interest payments on its variable interest rate bonds and notes. In accordance with accounting standards for derivative instruments and hedging activities, the change in fair value during the reporting period, together with the net effect of the interest rate swap, is recognized in the accompanying statement of activities. The interest rate swap agreements reflect the amounts that approximate fair value based on the present value of the estimated future net cash flows using implied rates in the applicable yield curve at year-end.

#### **Functional Allocation of Expenses**

The Center allocates salaries to various projects and divisions and supporting services based upon the actual amount of time worked in each area using timesheets that are prepared weekly. Indirect costs, which include occupancy, office operations, travel and depreciation and amortization, are allocated to various projects and divisions and supporting services based on total direct costs.

#### **Transactions in Foreign Currencies**

The Center conducts some of its programs through field offices in foreign countries and, accordingly, transacts in the local currencies of those countries. These foreign currency transactions are translated into U.S. dollars at the appropriate exchange rates when each transaction is executed, and the exchange rate gains and losses are included in revenue and expenses in the accompanying statement of activities. The U.S. dollar is considered to be the functional and reporting currency of the Center.

#### **Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results may differ from those estimates.

#### **New Accounting Pronouncement**

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the

# NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### **New Accounting Pronouncement (continued)**

statement of financial position and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements for lessees and lessors. The standard applies a right-of-use model that requires, all leases with a lease term of more than 12 months, to recognize an asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term and liability to make lease payments to be recorded. The Center adopted this standard during the year December 31, 2022 and elected not to restate the comparative period. The Center also elected not to reassess at adoption (i) expired or existing contracts to determine whether they are or contain a lease, (ii) the lease classification of any existing leases, (iii) initial direct costs for existing leases. The adoption of ASU 2016-02 resulted in the recognition of right-of-use asset of \$1,348,485 (net of deferred rent of \$170,533), and operating lease liabilities of \$1,519,018 as of January 1, 2022. Results for period beginning prior to January 1, 2022 continue to be reported in accordance with the Center's historical accounting treatment. The adoption of ASU 2016-02 did not have a material impact on the Center's results of operations and cash flows.

#### **New Accounting Pronouncement to be Adopted**

In June 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-13 *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses – (Topic 326)*. This ASU replaces the current incurred loss impairment methodology with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. The guidance applies to loans, accounts receivable, trade receivables and other financial assets measured at amortized costs, loan commitments, debt securities and beneficial interests in securitized financial assets, but the effect on the Center is projected to be limited to contributions receivable. The guidance will be effective for the fiscal year beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within that year. The Center is evaluating the impact this ASU will have on its financial statements.

### 2. Grants, Contracts and Donations Receivable

Grants, contracts and donations receivable as of December 31, 2022, represent amounts due from various federal agencies and other organizations. As of December 31, 2022, grants, contracts and donations receivable totaling \$2,798,615 were unbilled and included within grants, contracts and donations receivable, net on the statement of financial position. All amounts are due within one year. The Center had an allowance for doubtful accounts related to grants, contracts and donations receivable as of December 31, 2022 of \$70,000.

As of December 31, 2022, the Center had approximately \$111,984,274 in conditional grants receivable from various federal agencies and donors, in varying amounts, which are not reflected in the accompanying statement of financial position. These conditional project grants require the Center's completion of certain conditions, which are subject to periodic donor review and approval before the project may continue and, therefore, the Center has not recognized any revenue and support from the conditional portion of these grants.

## NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

#### 3. Building, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

A summary of building, equipment, leasehold improvements and accumulated depreciation and amortization as of December 31, 2022, is as follows:

Building and improvements	\$ 12,785,758
Land	876,429
Furniture and equipment	<u>7,312,442</u>
Total Building, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements	20,974,629
Less: Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization	<u>(15,528,158)</u>
Building, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements, Net	<u>\$ 5,446,471</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2022, was \$690,232.

The Center leases from the Commonwealth of Virginia land in Williamsburg, Virginia, on which the Center's headquarters building is located, at a rental of \$1 per year under the terms of a 50-year lease which expires in 2024, with a renewal option for 25 years. This land is not included above as the lease is a contributed operating lease whose fair value, at the time of donation, management had determined to be immaterial to the financial statements.

#### 4. Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability

The Center evaluated current contracts to determine which met the criteria of a lease. The ROU assets represent the Center's right of use underlying assets for the lease term, and the lease liability represent the Center's obligation to make lease payments arising from the leases. The ROU assets and lease liabilities, all of which arise from operating leases, were calculated based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease terms. The Center has made an accounting policy election to use a risk-free rate in lieu of its incremental borrowing rate to discount future lease payments.

The Center has three operating leases for office space under three noncancelable leases, the last of which expires in February 2025. The Center's leases have no options for renewal.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the operating lease cost was \$900,765. Cash paid for the operating lease for the year ended December 31, 2022 totaled \$972,472.

Weighted average lease term and discount rate as December 31, 2022 were as follows:

Weighted average remaining lease term	0.61 years
Weighted average discount rate	0.44%

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

4. Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability (continued)

The maturities of operating lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022 were as follows:

For the Year Ending December 31,		
2023	\$	514,493
2024		17,527
2025		1,463
Total		533,483
Less: Present Value Discount		(64,482)
Lease Liability	\$	469,001

5. Bond and Note Payable and Other Debt

Long-term debt consists of a loan payable to a bank in connection with bond issuances to finance improvements to be made to the Center's headquarters building located in Williamsburg, Virginia, and a commercial note payable.

On January 16, 2007, the Center entered into a commercial note with a financial institution for \$2,100,000 to cover the purchase of the land, building and planned improvements of a building located in Washington, D.C. The note is a 30-year note with a variable interest rate, set at the monthly London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) plus 1.1%, which was 5.2% as of December 31, 2022. The note is secured by the building and land. The terms of the note require monthly principal payments of \$5,833 plus accrued interest, with the final payment due on January 16, 2037. As of December 31, 2022, the balance owed on this note payable was \$765,834.

The note payable has various financial covenants which were met as of December 31, 2022.

Annual maturities of long-term debt outstanding at December 31, 2022, are as follows:

For the Year Ending December 31,		
2023	\$	70,000
2024		70,000
2025		70,000
2026		70,000
2027		70,000
Thereafter		415,834
Total Long-Term Debt		765,834
Less: Current Portion		(70,000)
Long-Term Debt, Noncurrent Portion	\$	695,834

## NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

#### 5. Bond and Note Payable and Other Debt (continued)

Interest expense incurred under this bond and note payable was \$52,962 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

#### **Interest Rate Swaps**

The Center entered into an interest rate swap agreement with a financial institution, dated April 13, 2007, to limit its exposure to changes in interest rates on a portion of the \$2,100,000 note payable in the amount of \$1,487,500. Under the agreement, the Center pays the counterparty the difference, if any, between interest calculated at a fixed rate of 6.72% and a floating rate of the monthly LIBOR plus 110 basis points. The counterparty pays the Center the difference, if any, between the floating rate and the fixed rate. The amount to be paid or received under the terms of the swap is measured by applying contractually agreed-upon variable and fixed rates to the notional amount of principal. The counterparty is expected to fully perform under the terms of the agreement. The notional amount of \$1,487,500 at April 13, 2007, which decreases over the term of the agreement, is used to measure the contractual amounts to be received or paid and does not represent the amount of exposure to credit loss. The agreement terminates on January 16, 2037.

The remaining notional amount of the Center's interest rate swap at December 31, 2022 is \$704,167 and the fair value of the interest rate swap at December 31, 2022 is \$83,817.

#### 6. Line of Credit

The Center has a \$6,000,000 open-end revolving line of credit with a local bank for its use to finance short-term working capital with expiration set for January 29, 2024. The line of credit has an interest rate equal to the 30-day LIBOR plus 1.5%, reset monthly, which was 6.1% as of December 31, 2022. There were no funds outstanding on the line of credit as of December 31, 2022, and there was no interest expense on the line of credit for the year then ended.

#### 7. Commitments, Contingencies and Risks

#### **Foreign Operations**

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Center had field offices in Bangladesh, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Costa Rica, Colombia, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Morocco, Nicaragua, Panama, Peru, Tunisia, Lebanon, Moldova and Mexico. At December 31, 2022, the Center maintained cash accounts in all of these countries. The future of these programs can be adversely affected by a number of potential factors such as devaluations, terrorist activity or changes in the political climate. As of December 31, 2022, the Center had cash in these countries totaling approximately \$2,095,000, representing approximately 4% of the Center's total assets.



**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

7. Commitments, Contingencies and Risks (continued)

**Concentration of Risk**

The Center maintains its cash and cash equivalents with commercial financial institutions in aggregate balances that may exceed, at times, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured limit of \$250,000 per depositor per institution. As of December 31, 2022, the aggregate balances were in excess of the insurance and therefore bear some risk since they are not collateralized. The Center monitors the creditworthiness of these institutions and has not experienced to date nor does it expect any credit losses on its cash and cash equivalents.

The Center has received grants that are subject to review, audit and adjustment by various agencies for qualified expenses charged to the grants. Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursement to the agencies for any expenditures which may be disallowed under the terms of the agreements. The amount of expenditures which may be disallowed by the agencies cannot be determined at this time, although the Center expects such amounts, if any, to be insignificant.

8. Investments and Fair Value Measurement

Investments are classified as long-term due to the Center's intent to hold them for a period greater than one year. Investment decisions are made by the Investment Committee of the Center's Board.

The following table summarizes the Center's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2022, aggregated where applicable by the fair value hierarchy level with which those measurements were made:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Deferred compensation:				
Mutual funds:				
Equity	\$ 903,443	\$ 903,443	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed income	<u>27,943</u>	<u>27,943</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Mutual Funds	931,386	931,386	-	-
Money market funds	<u>21,684</u>	<u>21,684</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Deferred Compensation	<u>\$ 953,070</u>	<u>\$ 953,070</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Investments:				
Mutual funds:				
Balanced	\$ 4,364,836	\$ 4,364,836	\$ -	\$ -
Equity	<u>189,130</u>	<u>189,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Mutual Funds	4,553,966	4,553,966	-	-
Money market funds	<u>764,032</u>	<u>764,032</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Subtotal Investments	5,317,998	<u>\$ 5,317,998</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Other managed funds	<u>4,618,684</u>			
Total Investments	<u>\$ 9,936,682</u>			

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

8. Investments and Fair Value Measurement (continued)

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
<i>(continued)</i>				
Liabilities:				
Interest rate swap agreements	<u>\$ 83,817</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 83,817</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As of December 31, 2022, the Center used the following methods and significant assumptions to estimate fair value for assets and liabilities recorded at fair value:

*Mutual funds* – These mutual funds are valued based on quoted prices in an active market.

*Other managed funds* – The fair value of these investment funds, which consist principally of limited partnerships, is determined using NAV or its equivalent as a practical expedient as provided by the fund manager. Accordingly, they are not classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy table to the amounts presented in the statement of financial position.

*Interest rate swap agreements* – The fair values of interest rate swaps are determined using the market standard methodology of netting the discounted future fixed cash receipts (or payments) and the discounted expected variable cash payments (or receipts). The variable cash payments (or receipts) are based on an expectation of future interest rates (forward curves) derived from observable market interest rate curves. Therefore, the Center has determined these liabilities to be classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. To comply with the provisions of the accounting standards for fair value measurement, the Center incorporates credit valuation adjustments to appropriately reflect its own nonperformance risk and the respective counterparty's nonperformance risk in the fair value measurements.

The following table details the Center's ability to redeem the other managed funds as of December 31, 2022:

<u>Category</u>	<u>Number of Funds</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency If Currently Eligible</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Multi-asset funds	1	\$ 4,472,357	\$ -	Daily to Quarterly	None / 45 days
Other funds	7	<u>146,327</u>	<u>99,900</u>	N/A	N/A
		<u>\$ 4,618,684</u>	<u>\$ 99,900</u>		

The multi-asset funds' underlying investments include global equities, absolute return bonds, high-yield bonds, resource-related stocks, commodities, real estate investment trusts, inflation-linked bonds, currencies, conventional bonds and foreign bonds. Management of the Center

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

---

8. Investments and Fair Value Measurement (continued)

finds the resulting diversification within this fund to eliminate any concentration of risk from its overall investment portfolio. Other funds include five private equity funds and two real assets funds. Generally, investments in this asset class are not redeemable. Distributions from investee funds in the portfolio are received as the underlying investments of the funds are liquidated.

9. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

As of December 31, 2022, net assets with donor restrictions were for specified purposes or time periods as follows:

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:	
Eviction Program	\$ 127,810
Hybrid Courts Project	208,173
Blueprint for Racial Justice	466,831
Decriminalize Mental Illness	147,825
Reduce Racial Disparity and Unnecessary Incarceration	1,125,000
Endowment earnings available for appropriation	<u>1,384,832</u>
Total Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose	3,460,471
Subject to be held in perpetuity:	
Endowment Fund	<u>329,790</u>
Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 3,790,261</u>

10. Endowment and Board-Designated Funds

The Center's endowment includes both donor-restricted and board-designated (quasi) endowments. The Virginia Endowment Fund, the Gottfried Endowment Fund and the Scholarship endowment are required by donors to be held in perpetuity. The accumulated earnings of the Virginia Endowment Fund may be appropriated only upon approval by the Virginia Supreme Court to conduct studies and other projects to improve the operation of the courts of Virginia. The accumulated earnings from the Gottfried Endowment Fund may be used to establish fairness and abolish discrimination in the courts. The accumulated earnings on the Scholarship endowment may be used for the Center's conference scholarships.

**Interpretation of Relevant Law**

The Board of Directors of the Center has interpreted the Virginia State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (VSPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Center classifies as net assets with donor restrictions to be held in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment and (c)

**NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

10. Endowment and Board-Designated Funds (continued)

**Interpretation of Relevant Law (continued)**

accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in net assets with donor restrictions to be held in perpetuity is classified as net assets with donor restrictions for passage of time until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Center in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by VSPMIFA. In accordance with VSPMIFA, the Center considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the fund; (2) the purposes of the Center and the donor-restricted endowment fund; (3) general economic conditions; (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation; (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; (6) the other resources of the Center; and (7) the Center's investment policies.

As of December 31, 2022, the Center's endowment had the following net asset composition:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds:			
Historical gift value	\$ -	\$ 329,790	\$ 329,790
Appreciation	-	1,384,832	1,384,832
Board-designated endowment fund	<u>3,339,812</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,339,812</u>
Endowment Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 3,339,812</u>	<u>\$ 1,714,622</u>	<u>\$ 5,054,434</u>

As of December 31, 2022, the Center's endowment had the following activity:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	<u>\$ 3,947,990</u>	<u>\$ 2,026,854</u>	<u>\$ 5,974,844</u>
Investment return, net Appropriations	<u>(608,178)</u>	<u>(312,232)</u>	<u>(920,410)</u>
Changes in Endowment Net Assets	<u>(608,178)</u>	<u>(312,232)</u>	<u>(920,410)</u>
Endowment Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 3,339,812</u>	<u>\$ 1,714,622</u>	<u>\$ 5,054,434</u>

**Funds with Deficiencies**

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with an individual donor-restricted endowment fund may fall below the level that the donor or VSPMIFA requires the Center to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no such deficiencies as of December 31, 2022. The Center has not clarified its policy for appropriating from underwater endowment funds.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

10. Endowment and Board-Designated Funds (continued)

**Return Objectives and Risk Parameters**

The Center has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment and board-designated assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Center must hold in perpetuity as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the board-designated assets are invested to provide for an endowment spending rate that keeps pace with inflation while protecting and growing the real value of the endowment corpus and to attain an average annual real return (net of fees, expenses and inflation) of at least 6% over the long term, as measured over a rolling 10-year period.

**Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives**

The endowment shall be invested in one or more pooled funds that invest in multiple asset classes. If allocated to more than one pooled fund, investments shall be allocated between or among such pooled funds in such proportions as may be determined by the Center's Investment Committee. These funds should be professionally managed and reasonably well-diversified, emphasize long-term returns, provide reasonable liquidity and be transparent.

Every effort should be made to select funds that comply with these guidelines. However, it is recognized that too-rigid compliance may prevent the investment in otherwise attractive funds, in which case the Investment Committee, with advice to the Board of Directors, may authorize minor variances as long as the overall risk profile described by these guidelines is preserved. Therefore, to the extent that endowment funds were invested in real assets or alternative investments prior to adoption of this policy, such investments may be retained in that form, and distributions in liquidation or otherwise shall, following receipt, be invested in a manner consistent with this policy.

It is expected that, in the aggregate, the underlying investments of the pooled funds will be within the policy ranges summarized below. If and to the extent that aggregate investments are outside of the policy ranges, funds shall be withdrawn and reinvested within a reasonable time frame as appropriate to meet these policy ranges:

Equity securities	40% – 90%
Fixed income	10% – 35%
Other assets	0% – 30%

If and to the extent that assets are donated in kind to the endowment, they may be invested in the form in which they are donated but, upon disposition, shall be reinvested in accordance with this policy.

**Spending Policy**

Funds from the board-designated funds are drawn using an amortized calculation of 5% over 20 years. Funds withdrawn are used to supplement the Center's operating budget and/or fund the operating reserve. While these draws are budgeted to operations to offset expenses,

## NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

#### 10. Endowment and Board-Designated Funds (continued)

##### **Spending Policy (continued)**

should the Center's cash flow not require a draw in the year, it is left invested and "owed to" operations until such time as the cash is needed. Expenditures from the operating reserve require prior approval by the Center's Board of Directors. As of December 31, 2022, the Center had \$1,062,000 invested funds "owed to" operations.

#### 11. Pension Plans

The Center sponsors a qualified, noncontributory pension plan that covers all employees. The plan is a money-purchase, defined contribution plan under which the Center contributes 9% of gross pay held in individual accounts for each participant. The participants are fully vested in their accounts at all times. Pension expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 was \$1,549,951.

The Center also adopted an eligible nonqualified deferred compensation plan, which is unfunded and is maintained primarily for the purpose of providing deferred compensation benefits for a select group of management or highly compensated employees. The assets and liabilities held in the plan were \$953,070 as of December 31, 2022.

#### 12. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Center's financial assets available within one year of the date of the statement of financial position for general expenditure are as follows:

Financial assets at year-end:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,503,624
Grants, contracts and donations receivable, net	24,227,887
Investments	<u>9,936,682</u>
Total Financial Assets at Year-End, Excluding Deferred Compensation Investments	47,668,193
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Investments not available for expenditure within next 12 months	(146,328)
Amounts restricted by donors' with purpose restrictions	(1,384,832)
Amounts restricted by donors' to be held in perpetuity	(329,790)
Amounts unavailable to management without Board approval	<u>(3,339,812)</u>
Total Financial Assets Available Within One Year	<u>\$ 42,467,431</u>

The Center's cash flows have seasonal variations during the year due primarily to the timing of state charges, which normally takes place at the end of the prior year, along with grant and contract reimbursements from its funders, which are normally billed on a monthly basis as conditions are met. The Center invests cash in excess of weekly requirements in short-term investments. It is the Center's goal to maintain approximately \$3,000,000 in its operating cash account. The Center also has a policy which allows for an annual distribution from its

## NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

---

#### 12. Liquidity and Availability of Resources (continued)

unrestricted investments. This is approved as part of the annual budget process. Therefore, the Center has only considered the amounts that have been budgeted to be drawn from investments as financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year. In addition, the Center maintains a line of credit of \$6,000,000 to help manage unanticipated liquidity needs.

#### 13. Income Taxes

The Center is exempt from the payment of federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code on income other than net unrelated business income. No provision for uncertainty in income taxes is required for the year ended December 31, 2022, as the Center had no significant net taxable unrelated business income.

The Center performed an evaluation of uncertainty in income taxes for the year ended December 31, 2022, and determined that there were no matters that would require recognition in the financial statements or that may have any effect on its tax-exempt status. As of December 31, 2022, there were years with tax returns that remained open with the U.S. federal jurisdiction or the various states and local jurisdictions in which the Center files tax returns; however, there are no examinations pending or in progress. It is the Center's policy to recognize interest and/or penalties related to uncertainty in income taxes, if any, in interest or income tax expense.

#### 14. Prior Year Summarized Financial Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Center's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, from which the summarized information was derived.

#### 15. Reclassifications

Certain 2021 amounts have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform to the 2022 presentation.

#### 16. Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, the Center has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through September 12, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. On January 13, 2023, the Center amended their lease agreement for an additional six-year term with an option to renew for an additional five years. There were no other subsequent events identified through September 12, 2023, that required recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.